

No. 23-16164

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

JASON WOLFORD; ALISON WOLFORD; ATOM  
KASPRZYCKI; HAWAII FIREARMS COALITION,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ANNE E. LOPEZ, in her official capacity as the Attorney  
General of the State of Hawai'i,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII  
NO. 1:23-cv-00265-LEK-WRP, Hon. Leslie E. Kobayashi

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN  
RIGHTS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

SEBASTIAN D. TORRES  
Gatlin Voelker, PLLC.  
50 East Rivercenter Blvd., Suite 1275  
Covington, Kentucky 41011  
(859) 781-9100  
storres@gatlinvoelker.com  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	<i>iv</i>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
A. Appellees’ Injuries are Traceable to the Challenged Conduct of the Appellant.....	4
B. H.R.S. §134-E Violates the Second Amendment.....	7
C. H.R.S. §134-E Violates the First Amendment.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	vi
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	vii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 2023 WL 4277208 (U.S. June 30, 2023) .....	4,11
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , 2022 WL 16744700, at *82 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2022) .....	10,13
<i>Autolog Corp. v. Regan</i> , 731 F.2d 25, 31, 235 U.S. App. D.C. 178 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Christian v. Nigrelli</i> , 2022 WL 17100631, at *9 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2022) .....	10
<i>Frudden v. Pilling</i> , 742 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	10, 11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 115 S. Ct. 2338 (1995) .....	11
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36, 50 n. 10 (1961).....	8
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1, 11 (1972) .....	12
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060, 1070 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742, 780 (2010) .....	7
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc., Inc. v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 835, 849 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361, 2371 (2018) .....	12
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	passim.
<i>O'Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145, 1161 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	5
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995, 1999 (2017) .....	4
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781, 797-98 (1988) ....	11, 12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 61 (2006) .....	11

*Turner Broad. Sys. V. FCC*, 512 U.S. 622, 642 (1994) .....12

*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705, 714 (1977) ..... 10, 12

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624, 633-634 (1943) ..... 10, 12

*Statutes*

H.R.S. §134-A.....2  
H.R.S. §134-E .....passim  
Senate Bill 1230 .....2  
U.S. CONST. amend. I..... 10, 11, 12, 13  
U.S. CONST. amend. II.....passim
